
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(i) 

 

Friday, 29 May 2015 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Development Management Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 8 June 2015 
 

commencing at 2.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Burdett Room, Riviera International  
Conference Centre, Chestnut Drive, Torquay 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Members of the Development Management Committee will be determined at the Adjourned 

Annual Council meeting on 1 June 2015 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



 

(ii) 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Appointment of Chairman  
 To appoint a Chairman for the 2015/2016 Municipal Year. 

 
2.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 5) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on  
 

4.   Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 To appoint a Vice-Chairman for the 2015/2016 Municipal Year. 

 
5.   Declarations of Interests 

 
 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

6.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
7.   P/2014/0938/PA Land Off Luscombe Road, Paignton (Pages 6 - 28) 
 Formation of up to 75 dwellings with associated road and 

landscaping. 
 

   



 

(iii) 

8.   P/2015/0123/PA Highways Land On Lower Warberry Road, 
Torquay 

(Pages 29 - 33) 

 Removal of the existing column and the erection of a new 15m 
column with additional cabinets and ancillary development. 
 

9.   P/2015/0152/PA Babbacombe Bowling & Cary Park Tennis 
Clubs, Cary Avenue, Cary Park, Torquay 

(Pages 34 - 37) 

 Extension to rear of clubhouse. 
 

10.   P/2015/0171/PA 31 Loxbury Road, Torquay (Pages 38 - 45) 
 To erect a single detached dwelling within curtilage of Sunnyvale, 

involving the demolition of the existing garage and the erection of 
two new garages. 
 

11.   P/2015/0213/HA Hilltop, Herbert Road, Torquay (Pages 46 - 50) 
 Demolish existing side garage and replace with car port, Create 

new garage at rear underneath the lawn, remove existing swimming 
pool and erect 2 storey extension to the rear of the property, erect 
porch to front. 
 

12.   P/2015/0229/PA 65 St Marychurch Road, Torquay (Pages 51 - 56) 
 Change of Use to form supportive living accommodation for adults 

with learning difficulties (Use Class C2); external alterations 
(retaining existing caretakers flat). 
 

13.   P/2015/0320/PA 101 Braddons Hill Road East, Torquay (Pages 57 - 64) 
 Demolition of existing warehouse, and construction of 9 two storey 

dwellings with 9 car parking spaces.  Partial demolition of stone 
boundary wall fronting Museum Road to create vehicular and 
pedestrian access. 
 

14.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 
 

15.   Site visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let Governance Support know by 
5.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 3 June 2015.  Site visits will then take 
place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a time to be notified. 
 

 Note  
 An audio recording of this meeting will normally be available at 

www.torbay.gov.uk within 48 hours. 
 

 



 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

20 April 2015 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Morey (Vice-Chair), Addis, Brooksbank, McPhail, Pentney, Pountney, 
Stockman and Tyerman 

 
 

 
96. Minutes  

 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
16 March 2015 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

97. P/2015/0097/MOA Land To The Rear Of Broadway, Dartmouth Road, Brixham  
 
The Committee considered a development of up to 10 dwellings and associated 
infrastructure, with all matters reserved other than access. 
 
Prior to the meeting, written representations were circulated to Members. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That outline planning permission be approved subject to: 
 
 i) the completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement within three months of 

the date of this committee; and  
 
 ii)  the conditions set out in the submitted report. 
 

98. P/2015/0029/PA Orcades Hotel, 12 - 13 Esplanade Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for the change of use from a Hotel to a 
student residence/hostel. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to Members.  At 
the meeting Stuart Lewton addressed the Committee against the application and 
Alex Perkins addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be refused for the following reason: 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Development Management Committee   Monday, 20 April 2015 
 

 

the detrimental effect the application would have on the Principal Holiday 
Accommodation Area. 
 

99. P/2015/0052/PA Fernicombe Windmill, Adj To Windmill Cottage, Windmill 
Lane, Paignton  
 
Members considered an application for the conversion and change of use of the 
Fernicombe Windmill to a single residential unit, erection of new roof structure and 
single storey extension. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the conditions set out in the submitted report, with any further 
conditions being delegated to the Director of Place. 
 

100. P/2015/0053/LB Fernicombe Windmill, Adj To Windmill Cottage, Windmill 
Lane, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered a conversion and change of use of the Fernicombe 
Windmill to a single residential unit, erection of new roof structure and single 
storey extension. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved, subject to the conditions set out in the submitted report with any further 
conditions being delegated to the Director of Place. 
 

101. P/2015/0092/HA 15 Duchy Drive, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for a single storey extension to the side, 
a single storey rear extension and increased roof height and depth. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to the submission of revised plans that are acceptable to the 
Director of Place within 3 months of the date of the Committee or the application 
be reconsidered in full by the Committee; unless otherwise agreed by the Director 
of Place in consultation with the Chairman of the Development Management 
Committee. 

Page 2



Development Management Committee   Monday, 20 April 2015 
 

 

102. P/2015/0148/PA Land Adjacent 51 Longmead Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for a change of use from highway to 
residential (public footway and protected trees to remain) to increase size of 
garden at 51 Longmead Road. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved. 
 

103. P/2014/0859/MPA Torbay Hospital, Newton Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the reorganisation of the parking and 
cycling provision to serve the hospital including improvement to access and 
landscaping. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to Members.  At 
the meeting Lesley Darke addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 

i) conditions preventing works on the car parks that are in ecologically 
sensitive locations until ecological surveys and details of any necessary 
mitigation works have been submitted to and agreed by the Director of 
Place in consultation with Ward Councillors and the Chairman of the 
Development Management Committee; 

 
ii) full payment of sustainable transport contribution or the signing of a 

Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure sustainable transport contribution, 
within 3 months of the date of this Committee or the application be 
reconsidered in full by the Committee, unless otherwise agreed with the 
Chairman of the Development Management Committee; and 

 
iii) the conditions listed in the submitted Update Report, with any further 

conditions being delegated to the Director Place. 
 
 
 

104. P/2015/0067/PA Maycliffe Hotel, St Lukes Road North, Torquay  
 
At the request of the Applicant’s this application was withdrawn prior to 
consideration by Members of the Development Management Committee. 

Page 3



Development Management Committee   Monday, 20 April 2015 
 

 

 
105. P/2015/0123/PA Highways Land On Lower Warberry Road, Torquay  

 
The Committee considered an application for the removal of the existing column 
and the erection of a new 15m column with additional cabinets and ancillary 
development. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to Members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to the conditions set out in the submitted report.  
 

106. P/2015/0132/MPA Eclipse Lodge, Rawlyn Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for a change of use from care home to 
10 residential units including demolition of existing flat roofed first floor side 
extension and conservatory to rear elevation.  Erection of pitched roof first floor 
side extension, replacement windows and minor alterations. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to Members. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 

i) the conclusion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement or Unilateral Agreement 
to secure the identified community infrastructure contributions including a 
contribution of £16,000 towards greenspace schemes; and 

 
ii) the conditions set out in the submitted report, with condition 4 ‘Submission 

of Woodland Management Plan’ being removed. 
 

107. V/2015/0003 The Corbyn Apartments, Torbay Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for a Deed o
[...]
Case Officer 
 
Mrs Ruth Robinson 

 
Ward 
 
Blatchcombe 

   
Description 
Formation of up to 75 dwellings with associated road and landscaping. 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
This outline application for up to 68 new dwellings was originally considered by 
Members at the DMC Meeting of the 16th March.  
 
It was deferred for ‘further information in respect of the impact of the proposed 
development on the junction of Luscombe Road and Kings Ash Road’. 
 
Paragraph 32 of the NPPF which provides planning guidance specifies that 
‘Development should only be prevented or refused on transport grounds where 
the residual or cumulative impacts are severe’  
 
The original TA has been revisited by Jacobs Consultants, further information 
has been provided to ensure that the modelling of the junction was thorough and 
properly represented the impact of these additional dwellings. This confirms that 
the junction can accommodate these additional movements and confirms that the 
impact is ‘less than severe’.  
 
The report considered at the 16th March DMC is attached as Appendix 1. 
 
Recommendation 
Approve: subject to a S106 agreement to deliver the Affordable Housing 
contribution, the community infrastructure contributions, the surface water 
mitigation costs, biodiversity offsetting (if appropriate), the proposed junction 
improvements and to the conditions itemised below. 
 
Statutory Determination Period 
The decision on this application was due on the 16th January. Due to the deferral 
of the application this deadline has passed. As there is a need to resolve details 
in relation to the application and to finalise the S106 agreement, an extension of 
time to the 1st of July has been agreed. 
 
Detailed Proposals 
This is an outline application with all matters save access reserved for future 

Page 6

Agenda Item 7



consideration.  The original submission cited provision of ‘up to’75 dwellings. Due 
to site constraints principally in relation to trees and floo
[...]
f 
development that protects the visual amenities of the area. 
 

Page 36



 
Condition(s)/Reason(s) 
01. Materials to match. 
 
Relevant Policies 
RS - Recreation and leisure strategy 
BES - Built environment strategy 
BE1 - Design of new development 
BE5 - Policy in conservation areas 
CF1 - Provision of new and improved community 

Page 37



Application Number 
 
P/2015/0171 

Site Address 
 
31 Loxbury Road 
Torquay 
Devon 
TQ2 6RS 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Scott Jones 

 
Ward 
 
Cockington With Chelston 

   
Description 
To erect a single detached dwelling within curtilage of Sunnyvale, involving the 
demolition of the existing garage and the erection of two new garages. 
 
Executive Summary: 
The proposal seeks to provide a detached dwelling within a triangular section of 
garden located to the side of the existing dwelling that sits at the end of a 
residential cul-de-sac. 
 
The proposal is a resubmission of a design approved in 2012, which is an extant 
permission until 17th July 2015.  
 
The proposal is considered a successful response to the sites constraints, the 
most sensitive of which is the visual impact upon the landscape setting of the 
neighbouring Cockington Valley, which it looks over. 
 
An area of the plot is overgrown and in the absence of an extended phase one 
habitat survey to establish the presence or not of protected species the 
ecological implications of the proposal are unknown.  A habitat survey was not 
requested when the previous planning application for the site (P/2010/1397) was 
considered.  Since the determination of this application the importance of 
minimising impacts on biodiversity and providing net gains in biodiversity where 
possible has been emphasised by the NPPF (para. 109) and therefore it is good 
practice to ensure that new development would have no harmful ecological effect 
on the site or the surrounding area.   
 
The proposal, subject to the findings of an ecological survey, and subject to 
securing appropriate planning obligations and conditions as considered 
necessary, is considered acceptable on planning merit.   
 
Recommendation 
Site Visit; Conditional Approval (conditions to include those laid out at the end of 
this report in respect to landscaping, materials, colours, parking provision and 
drainage) delegated to Assistant Director of Corporate and Business Services; 
subject to: 
 

Page 38

Agenda Item 10



(i) the findings of an extended phase one habitat survey concluding that 
protected species will not be affected; and 

(ii)  securing planning obligations (as considered necessary) via an upfront 
payment or S106 legal agreement. 

 
Site Details 
The site is a portion of an existing residential plot that sits at the end of a cul-de-
sac set on the hillside overlooking the adjacent Cockington Valley/Cockington 
Country Park/and the Cockington Conservation Area, which is land which is also 
designated as a Countryside Zone and Area of Great Landscape Value. 
 
The site itself does not sit under any built or landscape designations, however 
the tree belt on the south-western border sits under a Tree Preservation Order 
(TPO) and forms part of a wider linear protected belt. 
 
The site currently holds a single dwelling with largely closely mown lawn 
surrounds.  The land to a northwest of a well defined hedge line, which is to the 
side of where the proposed building will sit, has not been maintained and is 
overgrown.  
 
In terms of physical detail the development plot is quite steeply sloping garden 
land that sits to the side of the current dwelling.  Access in to the site is already 
established via a vehicular driveway in the eastern corner of the site, which is 
one of a number of driveways that are served off the turning head sited at the 
end of Loxbury Road. 
 
Detailed Proposals 
The proposal seeks to provide a detached dwelling within the existing plot, which 
will be set to the side of the existing property. 
 
The scheme also seeks ancillar
[...]
ot protection measures. 
 
04. Landscape scheme. 
 
05. Parking facilities. 
 
Relevant Policies 
-  

Page 45



Application Number 
 
P/2015/0213 

Site Address 
 
Hilltop 
Herbert Road 
Torquay 
Devon 
TQ2 6RW 

 
Case Officer 
 
Verity Clark 

 
Ward 
 
Cockington With Chelston 

   
Description 
Demolish existing side garage and replace with car port, Create new garage at 
rear underneath the lawn, Remove existing swimming pool and erect 2 storey 
extension to the rear of the property, Erect porch to front. 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The application site is a detached dwelling that is located on Herbert Road. The 
proposal is to remove the existing swimming pool and erect a two storey rear 
extension. The proposal also includes the demolition of the existing side garage 
which is to be replaced with a car port. In addition a garage is proposed that 
would be set into the rear garden and a pitched roof front entry porch. 
 
The proposal is considered to be acceptable in this location and without serious 
detriment to residential amenity of neighbouring occupiers or the character or 
appearance of the locality in accordance with policies BES, BE1 and H15 of the 
Saved Torbay Local Plan 1995-2011. 
 
The application is deemed to be acceptable for planning approval. 
 
Recommendation 
Approval. 
 
Statutory Determination Period 
8 weeks, expired on 05.05.15. The application has gone over time due to the 
need to be determined by the Development Management Committee. 
 
Site Details 
The application site is Hilltop, Herbert Road, Torquay. The dwelling is a detached 
property located on the west side of Herbert Road, close to the junction with 
Thorne Park Road. 
 
Detailed Proposals 
The proposal is to demolish the existing side garage and replace it with a car 
port, create new garage at rear set into the lawn, remove existing swimming pool 
and erect a two storey extension to the rear of the property and the erection of a 

Page 46

Agenda Item 11



porch
[...]

 
P/2015/0229 

Site Address 
 
65 St Marychurch Road 
Torquay 
Devon 
TQ1 3HG 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mr Scott Jones 

 
Ward 
 
St Marychurch 

   
Description 
Change of Use to form Supportive Living Accommodation for Adults with 
Learning Difficulties (Use Class C2); External alterations (retaining existing 
caretakers flat) 
 
Executive Summary 
The application is for conversion of the building to supportive living 
accommodation for adults with learning difficulties.  The proposal would provide 
10 bedrooms for supportive living for adults with communal kitchen, dining living 
and activity rooms.  A three bedroom managers flat would be provided at first 
floor level.  A small number of external alterations are proposed to remove two 
garage doors and to provide disabled access to the building.  These are 
considered acceptable and would not affect the visual amenity of the area.   
 
The principle of this use within an area that is predominantly residential would be 
acceptable and would be consistent with Policy CF15 of the Torbay Local Plan 
1995-2011.  The applicant has been requested to submit details about the 
operation and management of the premises in order that an understanding of 
staffing levels and movements to and from the site can be considered as part of 
the application.   
 
A number of conditions are suggested to ensure satisfactory implementation of 
the proposal including provision of a landscape scheme to improve the amenity 
space within the curtilage of the site.   
 
Recommendation 
Approval; Subject to; achieving planning contributions as considered necessary 
in-line with adopted and emerging policy, and appropriate planning conditions as 
considered necessary to ensure a suitable form of development, Subject to the 
submission and approval of a business and operational statement to the 
satisfaction of the LPA in accordance with Emerging Policy H6 of the Submitted 
Local Plan. 
 
Site Details 
The site is the former St Johns Ambulance s
[...]
result in greater pressure 
upon the local physical and social infrastructure.  With regard to the Authority's 
adopted guidance obligations may be required. 
 
With mitigation for the previous use transport provision would not be sought. 
 
Greenspace obligations may be necessary subject to a local scheme being 
identified.  This is to be confirmed. 
 
Conclusions 
The proposal, subject to consideration of the business model and operational 
statement, is considered to be a suitable use of the building and one consistent 
with Saved Policy CF15 and Emerging planning policy H6. 
 
Condition(s)/Reason(s) 
01. Subject to the submission and approval of a detailed business plan to the 

satisfaction of the local planning authority. 
 
02. Subject to the provision of approved cycle storage. 
 

Page 55



03. Subject to landscape scheme that improves the level of outdoor amenity 
space. 

 
04. Subject to the raised deck being no more than 0.3m high. 
 
05. Subject to on site management at all times. 
 
06. Subject to bins being retained within demarced area. 
 
07. Parking spaces demarcated prior to use. 
 
08. Maximum 10 bed care facility. 
 
Relevant Policies 
-  

Page 56



Application Number 
 
P/2015/0320 

Site Address 
 
101 Braddons Hill Road East 
Torquay 
Devon 
TQ1 1HF 

 
Case Officer 
 
Mrs Ruth Robinson 

 
Ward 
 
Wellswood 

   
Description 
Demolition of existing warehouse, and construction of 9 two storey dwellings with 
9 car parking spaces. Partial demolition of stone boundary wall fronting Museum 
Road to create vehicular and pedestrian access. 
 
Executive Summary/Key Outcomes 
The site, currently used as a furniture storage/removals depot is located to the 
rear of Torquay Museum and the Living Waters Church which are both Grade II 
listed. It is within the Torquay Harbour Conservation Area. The existing buildings 
on the site are large, poor quality sheds set in a hard surfaced yard. The site is 
set at a lower level than adjacent building group
[...]
waited from Natural Services in relation to this and a verbal update will be 
given at the meeting. 
 
 Conclusions 
The scheme is considered to be acceptable from a design perspective; the new 
access does not raise any sustainable concern either from a highway safety or 
streetscape point of view. Parking levels are considered to be in line with 
established policies given its central location and proximity to services and public 
transport.   
 
Revised plans are awaited which confirm the use of natural slate and metal 
rainwater goods, confirm retention of the full height of the wall along Museum 
Road, includes an amended landscape plan, confirms the use of rendered 
garden walls in place of timber fences and the use of good quality setts for the 
Courtyard.  
 
A drainage strategy to confirm that the site reduces discharge to the combined 
sewer is also awaited.  
 
Recommendation  
On receipt of these and subject to the conclusion of a S106 or Unilateral 
Undertaking to meet the waste, sustainable transport and possibly greenspace 
contribution then it is recommended that planning permission should be granted 

Page 63



for the development subject to the following conditions. 
 
1. Large scale details of key features. 
2.  Samples or specification of all external materials. 
3.  Schedule of works in relation to stone boundary walls within the site and 

along Museum Road. 
4.  No further demolition of stone boundary walls beyond that identified in the 

schedule of works. 
5.  Detail of modifications to planter fronting Museum Road including sample 

of stone to be used  
6.  Implementation of landscaping scheme. 
7.  Closure of existing access and appropriate treatment. 
8.  Provision of nesting boxes and implementation of demolition in line with 

advice in submitted ecological report.  
 
Relevant Policies 
-  

Page 64


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 P/2014/0938/PA Land Off Luscombe Road, Paignton
	8 P/2015/0123/PA Highways Land On Lower Warberry Road, Torquay
	9 P/2015/0152/PA Babbacombe Bowling & Cary Park Tennis Clubs, Cary Avenue, Cary Park, Torquay
	10 P/2015/0171/PA 31 Loxbury Road, Torquay
	11 P/2015/0213/HA Hilltop, Herbert Road, Torquay
	12 P/2015/0229/PA 65 St Marychurch Road, Torquay
	13 P/2015/0320/PA 101 Braddons Hill Road East, Torquay



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of the Development Management Committee 
 

8 June 2015 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Kingscote (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barnby, Cunningham, Darling, Doggett, Manning, Morey, Robson and 
Winfield 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Amil, Thomas (D), and Thomas (J)) 

 

 
1. Appointment of Chairman  

 
Councillor Kingscote was elected as Chairman for the 2015/2016 Municipal Year. 
 

2. Apologies for absence  
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Liberal Democrat Group, 
the membership of the Committee had been amended for this meeting by 
including Councillor Doggett instead of Councillor Stringer. 
 

3. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Development Management Committee held on 
20 April 2015 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 
Councillor Morey was appointed as Vice-Chairman for 2015/2016 Municipal Year. 
 

5. Urgent Items  
 
The Committee considered the items in Minutes 13, 14, 15 and 16, and not 
included on the agenda, the Chairman being of the opinion that is was urgent by 
reason of special circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda 
was prepared and it was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 
 

6. P/2014/0938/PA Land Off Luscombe Road, Paignton  
 
The Committee considered an application for the formation of up to 75 dwellings 
with associated road and landscaping.  Members were advised that since the 
submission of the application, the number of dwellings had been reduced to 68. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 8 June 2015 
 

 

the meeting Mr McCormick addressed the Committee against the application and 
Mr Tribble addressed the Committee in support of the application.  In accordance 
with Standing Order B4, Councillors Thomas (J) and Thomas (D) addressed the 
Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 

i) the completion and signing of a Section 106 Legal Agreement to deliver the 
affordable housing contribution, the community infrastructure contributions, 
the surface water mitigation costs, biodiversity offsetting (if appropriate) and 
the proposed junction improvements; and  

 
ii) the conditions as set out in the submitted report. 

 
7. P/2015/0123/PA Highways Land On Lower Warberry Road, Torquay  

 
The Committee considered an application for the removal of the existing column 
and the erection of a new 15m column with additional cabinets and ancillary 
development. 
 
Prior to the meeting Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit, written representations were circulated to members. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the condition set out in the submitted report. 
 

8. P/2015/0152/PA Babbacombe Bowling & Cary Park Tennis Clubs, Cary 
Avenue, Cary Park, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for an extension to the rear of the 
clubhouse. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the condition set out in the submitted report. 
 

9. P/2015/0171/PA 31 Loxbury Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the erection of a single detached 
dwelling within the curtilage of Sunnyvale, involving the demolition of the existing 
garage and the erection of two new garages. 
 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 8 June 2015 
 

 

Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Ms Baker addressed the Committee against the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That approval of the application be delegated to the Assistant Director of 
Corporate and Business Services, that approval be subject to: 
 

i) the conditions as set out in the submitted report; 
 
ii) the findings of an extended phase one habitat survey concluding that 

protected species will not be affected, which are to the satisfaction of the 
Assistant Director of Corporate and Business Services in consultation with 
Ward Councillors; and  

 
iii) securing planning obligations (as considered necessary) via an upfront 

payment or Section 106 Legal Agreement. 
 

10. P/2015/0213/HA Hilltop, Herbert Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of existing side 
garage and replace with car port, creation of a new garage at the rear underneath 
the lawn, removal of existing swimming pool and erection of two storey extension 
to the rear of the property and erection of a porch to the front. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Mr Salloway and Mr Stott addressed the Committee against the 
application and Mr Roberts addressed the Committee in support of the application.  
In accordance with Standing Order B4, Councillor Amil addressed the Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved with the condition as set out in the submitted report. 
 

11. P/2015/0229/PA 65 St Marychurch Road, Torquay  
 
The Committee considered an application for a change of use to form supported 
living accommodation for adults with learning difficulties (Use Class C2); external 
alterations (retaining existing caretakers flat). 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.  At 
the meeting Ms Yates addressed the Committee against the application and Ms 
Hardwick addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 8 June 2015 
 

 

 
i) achieving planning contributions as considered necessary in-line with 

adopted and emerging policy; 
 
ii) the submission and approval of a business and operational statement to the 

satisfaction of the Assistant Director of Corporate and Business Services, in 
accordance with emerging policy H6 of the submitted Local Plan; and 

 
iii) the conditions as set out in the submitted report. 

 
12. P/2015/0320/PA 101 Braddons Hill Road East, Torquay  

 
The Committee considered an application for the demolition of existing 
warehouse, and construction of 9 two storey dwellings with 9 car parking spaces - 
partial demolition of stone boundary wall fronting Museum Road to create 
vehicular and pedestrian access. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Development Management Committee 
undertook a site visit and written representations were circulated to members.   
 
Resolved: 
 
Approved subject to: 
 

i) the receipt of revised plans; 
 
ii) a drainage statement; 
 
iii) the signing of a Section 106 Legal Agreement or Unilateral Undertaking to 

meet the waste, sustainable transport and if necessary, greenspace and 
recreation contributions; and 

 
iv) the conditions as set out in the submitted report. 

 
13. P/2013/1311/PA Woodlands, Little Preston Road, Paignton  

 
The Committee were advised by the Team Leader, Development Management, 
that at the Development Management Committee on 10 February 2014 approval 
was granted subject to a Section 106 Legal Agreement being completed within 
three months of the date of the Committee.  A further request had been made for 
an extension of time to sign the Section 106 Legal Agreement. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That an extension of 1 month from the date of this Committee for the signing of a 
Section 106 Legal Agreement be approved. 



Development Management Committee   Monday, 8 June 2015 
 

 

 
14. P/2014/1231/MPA Jewson Ltd, St James Road, Torquay  

 
The Committee were advised by the Team Leader, Development Management, 
that at the Development Management Committee on 9 February 2015 approval 
was granted subject to a Section 106 Legal Agreement being completed within 
three months of the date of the Committee.  A further request had been made for 
an extension of time to sign the Section 106 Legal Agreement. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That an extension of 3 months from the date of this Committee for the signing of a 
Section 106 Legal Agreement be approved. 
 

15. P/2014/0947/MOA, Land Off Brixham Road - Long Road, Former Nortel Site, 
Paignton  
 
The Committee were advised by the Team Leader, Development Management, 
that at the Development Management Committee on 16 March 2015 approval was 
granted subject to a Section 106 Legal Agreement being completed within three 
months of the date of the Committee.  A further request had been made for an 
extension of time to sign the Section 106 Legal Agreement. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That an extension of 3 months from the date of this Committee for the signing of a 
Section 106 Legal Agreement be approved. 
 

16. Annual Report  
 
The Head of Spatial Planning provided a brief summary of the Annual Report that 
was considered by the Committee on 20 April 2015. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 


